

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THE FOOD, DRINK, AND GIFT BAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Gift Ban Does Not Violate the Fourteenth or Fifteenth Amendments.	3
A. Plaintiffs have failed to provide any evidence disputing the many state interests that support the Gift Ban.	4
B. Plaintiffs fail to identify any burden that outweighs the State’s identified interests.....	10
II. The Gift Ban Does Not Violate the First Amendment.	15
A. Plaintiffs have failed to establish a material issue of fact on whether their conduct is expressive.	15
B. Plaintiffs have failed to establish a material issue of fact on whether the Gift Ban satisfies strict scrutiny.....	20
C. Plaintiffs have failed to establish a material issue of fact on whether the Gift Ban satisfies intermediate scrutiny.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. v. Jackson Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 635 F. App’x 774 (11th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	4, 10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8, 24
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	29
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camp Creek Hosp. Inns, Inc. v. Sheraton Franchise Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1396 (11th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	2
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	16, 30
<i>Cohen v. United Am. Bank of Cent. Fla.</i> , 83 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	7, 13, 14, 21

<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	20
<i>First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando</i> , 638 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 2011)	29, 30
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)	18, 30
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	16, 17, 18
<i>Glock, Inc. v. Wuster</i> , No. 1:14-CV-568-AT, 2019 WL 13043038 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2019)	9
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<i>Libertarian Party of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , No. 20-13356, 2021 WL 5407456 (11th Cir. Nov. 19, 2021)	26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	3, 26
<i>Merle Wood & Assocs., Inc. v. Trinity Yachts, LLC</i> , 714 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	27
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	16, 19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>One World One Fam. Now v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 175 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023)	29

Project Veritas v. Schmidt,
 95 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2024) 29

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 7, 21

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 29

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 20

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
 410 U.S. 752 (1973) 7, 21

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst’l Rts., Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 19

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 8, 24

Schirmer v. Edwards,
 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993) 24

Spence v. Washington,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 29

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 27

United States v. Rivera,
 780 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2015) 5

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 28, 29

Williams v. Pryor,
 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) 14, 20

Yegiazaryan v. Smagin,
 599 U.S. 533 (2023) 8

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-263 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-285.1 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-409.1 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 8, 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 (2010) 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 2

Other Authorities

Survey Rsch. Ctr., Sch. of Pub. & Int’l Affs. Univ. of Ga.,
2022 Georgia Post-Election Survey 252 (2023)..... 14
